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Postmaster General of the United States, Mr. Louis DeJoy
Office of the Consumer Advocate/XSDHM0@usps.gov 
United States Postal Service
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW, Washington, D.C. 20260

Inspector General
United States Postal Service
1735 N. Lynn Street, Arlington, VA 22209-2020

CONSUMER AFFAIRS
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
25 DORCHESTER AVE RM 4009
BOSTON MA 02205-9631
Phone: 1-800-ASK-USPS
Fax: 617-654-5142 

Online Hotline for Complaints about the USPS
https://www.uspsoig.gov/general-contact-information

BULLYING, HARASSMENT, ANTAGONISM, RAISED VOICES, THREATS, INTIMIDATION 
FROM POSTAL CLERKS AND POSTMASTERS AT US POST OFFICES IN QUINCY AND 
MILTON, MASSACHUSETTS

Dear Mr. Louis DeJoy,

It appears that your directives to US Post Office employees and postmasters (as delivered by 
the Office of Consumer Advocate, enclosed) to honor the cilvil rights of all Americans have not
been delivered very effectively because postal clerks and postmasters in Massachusetts do 
not appear aware of them, nor of the laws against discrimination in the United States of 
America.

On two occasions over the last four months, in the Wollaston, North Quincy Post Office, the 
Postmaster and clerks have engaged in contentioous debate with me at raised volume, with 
intent to intimidate, on the subject of wearing a mask—which I have reported at my media site
The Everyday Concerned Citizen/everydayconcerned.net: Enforcing Mask Slavery and 
Succumbing to the COVID Psy Op: Hostility & Ignorance at Wollaston Post Office Followed 
by EMS/Police Stalking in Quincy/Feb 25, 2021. To their credit, the Postmaster and clerks at 
Wollaston did NOT refuse to serve me and did so, while subjecting me nevertheless to raised 
voices, hostility, and adversarial behavior. 
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For the third time over the space of two months today, May 25, 2021, this time in the Milton, 
Massachusetts Post Office on Adams Street at East Milton Square, I have been yelled at by 
two Postal clerks and told by the second she was denying me services because “here you 
have to wear a mask to get services.” Both ladies were rude, harassive, and derogatory in 
their manner, refused to listen when I made mention of a medical exemption from wearing a 
mask, asked me to read out what my Mask-Exempt card with ADA/DOJ information said, then
refused to pay any attention to it after I read it out, issued threats of “calling the police,” 
demanded that I not film or record them, and asked me  to leave. The second clerk, an 
African-American who clearly is not informed on the Civil Rights Act of 1964 although she 
benefits from it—as do we all--was particularly derisive and loud, and called into question my 
citing of Your directive to Post-Offices to not deny services to anyone who came in without a 
mask. This woman not merely questioned the existence of your directive, but decided to 
harass me—a member of the public, an American state citizen, with rights to public 
accomodation under all laws, state and federal, protecting civil rights and disability rights—
derisively demanding “in black and white” that directive, which I would think you, not I, should 
have made available to her before she came to work today. Am I supposed to carry a printout 
of your directive to hand to Postal clerks each time I enter a US Post Office? Is it MY 
responsibility to educate and inform your Postal clerks and Postmasters that they cannot 
lawfully deny services to anyone in the USA on the basis of their not wearing a MASK? 

Why is it that I have to point out to your uninformed Postal clerks and Postmasters that A 
MASK IS A MEDICAL DEVICE, AND HAS BEEN ACKNOWLEDGED AS SUCH BY BOTH 
THE CDC AND THE FDA; IT IS PURELY VOLUNTARY AND THERE ARE NO LAWS, STATE 
OR FEDERAL REQUIRING THE MASKING OF ONE'S FACE, THE CLOSING-OFF OF 
ONE'S BREATH, OR THE GAGGING OF ONE'S MOUTH IN PUBLIC, ON THE PREMISES 
OF ANY STORE OR POST-OFFICE. Why are your Postal clerks so oblivious as to be 
unaware of the terminology and language used on the CDC and FDA web sites, which clearly 
delineate the above, and which make their suggestions on masks “considerations” for people 
to consider, not LAWS that people should follow.

Furthermore, no “guidances,” “orders,” or “directives” from Governors, Presidents, or Mayors 
constitute laws: these public officials are not lawmakers. No language on “Emergency Public 
Health Orders” from these parties holds water as a Law, because there is NO Emergency 
ongoing here: Emergencies last for a very brief period of time, not for years: WE ARE NOT IN 
AN EMERGENCY CURRENTLY. 

No Post Office has the right to carry misleading posters on their doors directing people to 
wear masks “to protect yourself and others” or that “masks are required by law.” None of us 
on this planet can protect anyone's health but our own, and mask-wearing is not a means to 
protect either. Masks are NOT required by law. Both the Wollaston, North Quincy and Milton 
Post Offices—as ALL Post Offices in USA--should be instructed by you to remove these 
misleading posters immediately, because they are untrue, and are HIGHLY DECEPTIVE: this 
is COMMITTING FRAUD on the public. 

FURTHER REQUEST ON THE SUBJECT OF THE POST OFFICE ALLUDING TO 
IMAGINARY LAWS REQUIRING MASK-WEARING
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Please direct me to the bill that was passed by the Senate and Congress, along with the date 
it was signed into law by the President. I am also requesting the code of law and the date it 
was written in the Federal Code of Regulations.

As you know, the legislative branch of government is the only branch has law-making power, 
as we the People have consented to in the U.S. Constitution.

I am not aware of any legislative action that was taken to create such a law.

Laws start out as bills, and then the public comments on these ideas for laws. There is 
debate, and bills are sent to different committees to be modified based on the input of We the 
People.

I am not aware of a bill that was introduced into Congress, that had public debate, that was 
passed out of committees, and that was signed into law by the President. 

I am attaching the letter from the Office of Consumer Advocate and Customer Relations, 
USPS, where it is clearly stated that customers who don’t cover their face will still be served.

I am requesting to know if that is still the policy of the USPS. 

It that policy has changed, let me know when, by whom, and under what authority.

No emergency order, executive order, policy, measure, rule, protocol, strategy, suggestion, 
guidance, recommendation, resolution or proclamation is a law.

Executive orders only apply to the executive branch of government, and I am not in the 
executive branch of government.

Emergency orders are predicated on a state of emergency, and there is no evidence of any 
emergency. Further, emergency orders only apply to governmental resources and actions, not
those of private individuals such as myself. Only legitimate laws can limit the behavior of an 
individual.

Even if there were conditions for an emergency, no emergency suspends one’s rights as 
secured, guaranteed and protected by the United States Constitution and the Bill of Rights, 
which include the amendments to the Constitution.

Thus, I am requesting a written statement from the US Postmaster General affirming and 
confirming that my rights to enter any USPS location and be served without discrimination, 
intimidation, threats, or harassment will be upheld. This means being served in the same and 
equal manner (not separate and segregated) as required by federal non-discrimination laws.

I am also requesting that you immediately issue a notice to your employees in all Post Office 
locations that they CANNOT BULLY, HARASS, INTIMIDATE customers who are not wearing 
a mask and CANNOT DENY SERVICES on those grounds: neither I nor others should have 
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to try to educate and inform Postal clerks and Postmasters that they cannot and should not do
either—while they are yelling their heads off in avid confrontation and behaving like classic 
bullies to all who enter their premises and dare to exercise their God-given rights to breathe 
freely, unhampered by useless pieces of cloth or polymer stopping up their nostrils.

I’m sure you are aware that as a government official, any acts of yours “under color of law” 
that deprive me of the rights and privileges as protected by the Constitution or the laws of the 
United States is a violation of Title 18, Section 242. This crime is punishable by a range of 
imprisonment that includes life in prison, or the death penalty.

You personally would be in violation of this crime and held responsible. There is no immunity 
for public servants under Title 18, Section 242. In fact, it is written explicitly for these 
situations to protect individuals from having their rights violated by any person acting “under 
color of law.”

TITLE 18, U.S.C., SECTION 242

Whoever, under color of any law, statute, ordinance, regulation, or custom, willfully 
subjects any person in any State, Territory, Commonwealth, Possession, or District to 
the deprivation of any rights, privileges, or immunities secured or protected by the 
Constitution or laws of the United States, ... shall be fined under this title or 
imprisoned not more than one year, or both; and if bodily injury results from the acts 
committed in violation of this section or if such acts include the use, attempted use, or
threatened use of a dangerous weapon, explosives, or fire, shall be fined under this 
title or imprisoned not more than ten years, or both; and if death results from the acts 
committed in violation of this section or if such acts include kidnapping or an attempt 
to kidnap, aggravated sexual abuse, or an attempt to commit aggravated sexual abuse,
or an attempt to kill, shall be fined under this title, or imprisoned for any term of years 
or for life, or both, or may be sentenced to death.

Your statement and letter affirming your commitment to upholding my rights, as protected 
guaranteed and protected by the Constitution, and directing everyone in this Department, 
including postal clerks, customer service clerks and others, is requested within ten days of 
your receipt of this letter.

Any statement to the contrary would put you at risk of violation of Title 18, Section 242.

FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE SCIENCE AND THE FACTS WHICH ESTABLISH 
DEFINITIVELY THERE IS NO PANDEMIC, AND NO DEADLY VIRUS TO COWER IN FEAR 
ABOUT

Finally, as a researcher and reporter on science and technology, I can inform you with 
confidence—if you are not aware already—there is NO deadly virus going about, there is NO 
pandemic, while there is indeed a massive Psy Op ongoing, in the interests of Mass 
Obedience Training and the rollout of Communism in the United States by a minority of 
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oligarchs whose treasonous attack on American democracy and American rights and 
freedoms should be resisted by all true Americans who care about their country. 

COVID started out and continues to be a SIMULATION and a DRILL: please see my report on
this subject, which references the International Health Agreement of 2005 and the WHO's 
Global Pandemic Monitoring Board's 2019 Annual Report issued in September 2019, which 
spells it out: CONFIRMED: COVID-19 Plandemic a Known, Live “Training and Simulation 
Exercise” under WHO, Treasonously Agreed to by 196 Countries/July 14, 2020/The Everyday
Concerned Citizen/everydayconcerned.net.

The numbers of “COVID cases” are grossly exaggerated by lying media, the PCR tests 
themselves are not designed to diagnose any virus or virus-borne illness, and yield only false-
positives, and scientists have calculated a 99.97% recovery rate for most age groups from the
elusive “COVID” bug, elusive to all Public Health departments since none can produce a 
virus: 62 public health departments in the US, UK, Canada, and Australia have confirmed they
have no information on the isolation and purification of the much-touted “SARS-COV-2” virus, 
none, because this elusive, imaginary, deceiving bug DOES NOT EXIST. 

Even if you believed a very special T-Rex virus was going around infecting people, that 
supposed virus has a 99.97% recovery rate, according to those scientists and physicians who
have been dealing with patients who supposedly have “COVID,” a mild flu at best, and not a 
danger to anyone with those recovery rate figures!

Mainstream media has instituted a mass media blackout of any critical inquiry into this non-
existent “pandemic”--May I remind you people are NOT dying on the streets and never 
were?--and particularly of any critical reportage and factual reportage, I may add, of the 
thousands of deaths and cases of paralysis, strokes, seizures, full-body-vibrations from the 
Pfizer, Moderna, AstraZeneca, and Johnson & Johnson vaccines. 

Is this why your Postal clerks are unable to follow that the mask is NOT NEEDED TO BE 
WORN BY ANYONE, not even themselves? Is media blackout and lying television companies
to blame for their ignorance? 

Why is it MY responsibility to educate your Postal clerks and Postmasters of these facts? 
There are thousands of educated Americans as informed as I am, who seek out the truth and 
research the facts. 

The vaccine manufacturers who have been given carte blanche by revolvng-door 
Government officials to run mass promotions of their killer gene-based vaccines on television 
and via print media are making BILLIONS off this scam while thousands of Americans are 
dying from the vaccine. Please read the excellent citizens' petition published at the FDA 
website last week by Children's Health Defense, which carefully spells out why these COVID-
vaccines are dangerous, and why the EUAs on them should be immediately revoked, as well 
as why the vaccine trials in children should be immediately stopped. You can see my article 
on this petition here, and view the petition here: Americans Urged to Comment as Children’s 
Health Defense Files Citizen Petition at FDA to Immediately Revoke the EUAs for the 
Experimental COVID Vaccines (Causing Deaths & Disabilities) & Halt All Vaccine Trials Using
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Children/May 22, 2021/The Eveyday Concerned Citizen/everydayconcerned.net

So, in addition to your Postal clerks and Postmasters being uninformed about the voluntary 
nature of this mask-wearing (to protect from a bug not proved to exist or a mild flu with a 
99.97% recovery rate), it appears they are in the business of FEAR-BUILDING IN THE 
PUBLIC by participating in the massive Psy Op being run to compel people to get sick by 
wearing masks and take this dangerous and deadly gene-based vaccine. 

Finally, your Postal clerks appear equally ignorant of the true scientific information we have 
now that the masks are highly dangerous: they cause hypoxia (shortage of oxygen), 
hypercapnia (excess of carbondioxide, re-breathed-in), vulnerability to acute respiratory 
disease (through constricting airways and causing existing viruses and bacteria to congregate
there), and suffocation; further, various dangerous substances have been found on the blue 
surgical masks: ethylene dioxide, a carcinogenic and nanofibres—synthetic biological 
filaments. Children especially are at risk of great harm from these masks, as also those asked
to wear them at work: there is much information online on the scientifically understood harms 
from masks, on the deaths of children, adoloscents, and adults from prolonged mask-wearing 
and from mask-wearing during exercise. 

Postal employees also should not be abused by requiring mask-wearing on the job; perhaps it
is their incessant masking that has led to this situation of harasive bullying from these Postal 
clerks and Postmasters: their brains are being degraded, even as their manners have 
disappeared; they probably exist in a kind of breathless, oxygen-deprived trance all day and 
come to life to act as petty policing bureaucrats when they imagine their “authority” is being 
challenged.

To reiterate: I am requesting a written statement from the US Postmaster General affirming 
and confirming that my rights to enter any USPS location and be served without 
discrimination, intimidation, threats, or harassment will be upheld. This means being served in
the same and equal manner (not separate and segregated) as required by federal non-
discrimination laws.

I am also requesting that you immediately issue a notice to your employees in all Post Office 
locations that they CANNOT BULLY, HARASS, INTIMIDATE customers who are not wearing 
a mask and CANNOT DENY SERVICES on those grounds: neither I nor others should have 
to try to educate and inform Postal clerks and Postmasters that they cannot and should not do
either.

Further, both the Wollaston, North Quincy and Milton Post Offices—as ALL Post Offices in 
USA--should be instructed by you to immediately remove all misleading posters committing 
fraud on the public demanding masks and insinuating laws exist requiring same when they 
don't. (And even if they did, as you may know, statutes do not apply to all Americans.)

Thank you for your attention.
Autograph:
:Ramola-D
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